

RECEIVED

# THE

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 14 AUGUST 1980

State Forest Land Set Apart as State Forest Park for Addition to Kaweka State Forest Park—Wellington Conservancy

> KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 63B (1) of the Forests Act 1949 (as substituted by section 19 of the Forests Amendment Act 1976), I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the State forest land described in the Schedule hereto as State forest park which shall hereby form part of the Kaweka State Forest Park.

# SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—HAWKE'S BAY COUNTY— WELLINGTON CONSERVANCY

Lot 1, D.P. 15148, situated in Block 1, Patoka Survey District: area, 49.2900 hectares, more or less.

As shown on plan N. 124/16 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington.

Give under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of July 1980.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Forests.

[L.S.]

(F.S. 6/3/21)

### The Featherston County Council (Riding Boundaries Validation) Order 1980

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of August 1980

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 56 (1) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 3) 1977), the Featherston County Council (hereinafter referred to as the council) resolved by special order made on the 6th day of July 1979 that at the general election of the council to be held on the 11th day of October 1980 the council should be elected by the electors of each ward of the county: And whereas, by section 56 (2) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as so enacted), the council was required, not later than the 30th day of September 1979, to determine by special order the boundaries and names of the ridings of the county for the purposes of that election and the number of members to be elected to represent each riding: And whereas the Council determined by special order, made not later than the 30th day of September 1979, the names of the ridings for the purposes of that election and the number of members to be elected to represent each riding but did not determine by that special order the boundaries of the ridings: And whereas the boundaries of the ridings were determined by a special order that was made by the council on the 26th day of October 1979 and were therefore not determined within the time specified in the said section 56 (2): And whereas it is expedient that the determination of the boundaries be validated: And whereas, on the 18th day of February 1980, the Governor-General made an Order in Council validating the special order made by the Featherston County Council on the 26th day of October 1979: And whereas the Order in Council contained an error in that it recited in the Preamble that the County Council had resolved by the special order made on the 6th day of July 1979 that at the general election of the council to be held on the 11th day of October 1980 the council should be elected by the electors of the county as a whole: And whereas the Council resolved by the said special order made on the 6th day of July 1979 that at the said general election the council should be elected by the electors of each ward of the council, which has not been gazetted, should be revoked:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Featherston County Council (Riding Boundaries Validation) Order 1980.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.